

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 99-2986

James Tarsney, Joe Loeffler, Wayne Olhoft, Tad Jude,
Dr. Steve Calvin, Dr. Karen Karn, Dr. Konald Prem,
Dr. Stanley Johnson, Brian Gibson, Jack Weiland, Russ
Rooney, Mary Rooney, David Racer, Eugene Keating,
Joseph Kueppers, John C. Cerrito, David States, Mary Kay
States, Keith Jensen, Elizabeth Jensen, Roberta Becker,
Linda Pettman, Karen Messicci, Angela Heithaus,
Rena LaVoi, Cheri Emde, Mary Jacobs, Judy Hadley,
Beth Gerlach, Mitzi Speranzella, Joan Appleton,
Becky Saad, Marlene Reid, Bernadine Scroggins, Dr. Paul
Spencer, Judi Spencer, Virginia Benyon, Jenifer Latawicz,
Maria Schmitz, Barbara (Basia)Zebro, Cletus Tauer,
Ramona Tauer, Peg Cullen, Meghan Jones, Mary Prior,
Ruth Powers, Jolene Schmitz,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Commissioner Michael O'Keefe,
Department of Human Services,
State of Minnesota,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Holstad and Knaak, P.L.C.
Wayne B. Holstad (#124461)
3535 Vadnais Center Drive #130
St. Paul, Minnesota 55110
(651) 490-9078

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Mike Hatch, MN Attorney General
Assistant Minnesota Attorney General
John L. Kirwin (#56157)
445 Minnesota Street #900
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
(651) 296-3044

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. THERE IS NO BASIS TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN STANDING IN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CASES AND FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE CASES.....	8
A. No Hierarchy of Values	10
B. The <u>Flast v. Cohen</u> Test.....	12
C. The Plaintiffs are the Rights Persons in the Right Forum to Bring This Litigation	16
III. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER, AS THE DEFENDANTS NEVER INCLUDED IN THIER MOTION TO DISMISS, THE PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THAT THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT GRANTS SEPARATE STANDING STATUS ALLEGING A CONFLICT WITH FEDERAL LAW AND A VIOLATION OF THE PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	19

A.	The Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Rely Upon the Hyde Amendment As An Immunity From Paying Taxes for Abortions Unless the State Legislature Specifically Enacts a State Exception in Compliance With the Express Terms of the Hyde Amendment.....	20
B.	Civil Rights Act Standing is Separate From Taxpayer Standing and Includes the Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise and Due Process Claims	24
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO FAILS TO CONSIDER THAT TWO OF THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING AS LEGISLATORS WHOSE ACTIONS AS AUTHORS OF THE LEGISLATION RULED UNCONSTITUTIONAL WERE NULLIFIED WHEN ACCOMPLISHED WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAWS IN VIOLATION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE THAT EXISTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES AND MINNESOTA CONSTITUTIONS.....	28
	CONCLUSION	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
ADDENDUM:		

Honorable Richard H. Kyle’s Memorandum Opinion and Order

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Supreme Court Cases

<u>Adickes v. S. H. Kress,</u> 398 U.S. 144, 90 S. Ct. 1598 (1970).....	1, 25
<u>Cantwell v. Connecticut,</u> 310 U.S. 296, 60 S. Ct. 900, 84 L.Ed. 1213 (1940).....	1, 26, 27
<u>Casey v. Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania,</u> 505 U.S. 888, 112 S. Ct. 2791, 120 L.Ed.2d 674 (1992).....	6, 30
<u>Coleman v. Miller,</u> 307 U.S. 433, 59 S. Ct. 972 (1939).....	2, 20, 29, 30, 31
<u>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Services,</u> 116 S. Ct. 1063, 34 L.Ed.2d 115 (1996).....	2, 21
<u>Doremus v. Board of Education,</u> 342 U.S. 429, 72 S. Ct. 394 (1952).....	12, 13
<u>Employment Division, Dept. of Human Res. v. Smith (hereinafter Smith II),</u> 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L.Ed.2d 876 (1990).....	12, 17
<u>Everson v. Board of Education,</u> 330 U.S. 1, 67 S. Ct. 504, 91 L.Ed. 711 (1947).....	10, 11
<u>Flast v. Cohen,</u> 392 U.S. 83, 88 S. Ct. 1942 (1968).....	1, 2, 3, 10, 12, 13, 15, 32
<u>Frothingham v. Mellon,</u> 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	1, 12, 13
<u>Harris v. McRae,</u> 448 U.S. 297, 100 S. Ct. 2671, 62 L.Ed.2d 784 (1980).....	27, 30
<u>State v. Hodgson,</u> 295 Minn. 294, 204 N.W.2d 199 (1973)	5

<u>Keller v. State Bar of California</u> , 496 U.S. 1, 110 S. Ct. 2228 (1990).....	14
<u>Maine v. Thiboutot</u> , 448 U.S. 1, 100 S. Ct. 2502, 65 L.Ed.2d 555 (1980).....	2, 22, 23
<u>Middlesex County Sewage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Asso.</u> , 453 U.S. 1, 101 S. Ct. 2615, 69 L.Ed.2d 435 (1981).....	22
<u>Minnesota v. Cloverleaf Creamery Co.</u> , 449 U.S. 456, 101 S. Ct. 715, 66 L.Ed. 659 (1981).....	30
<u>Murdock v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</u> , 319 U.S. 105, 63 S. Ct. 870, 87 L.Ed. 1292 (1943).....	13
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S. Ct. 705, 35 L.Ed.2d 147 (1973).....	5, 6, 30
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector of the University of Virginia</u> , 515 U.S. 819, 115 S. Ct. 2510, 132 L.Ed.2d 700 (1995).....	14
<u>Rust v. Sullivan</u> , 500 U.S. 173, 111 S. Ct. 1759, 114 L.Ed.2d 233 (1991).....	24
<u>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</u> , 418 U.S. 208, 94 S. Ct. 2925, 41 L.Ed.2d 706 (1974).....	15
<u>Shapiro v. Thompson</u> , 394 U.S. 618, 89 S. Ct. 1322 (1969).....	26
<u>Sherbert v. Verner</u> , 374 U.S. 298, 83 S. Ct. 1790, 10 L.Ed. 2d 965 (1963).....	14
<u>United States v. Lee</u> , 455 U.S. 252, 102 S. Ct. 1051 (1982).....	1, 13
<u>United States v. Richardson</u> , 418 U.S. 166, 94 S. Ct. 2940, 41 L.Ed.2d 678 (1974)	14

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464, 102 S. Ct. 752,
70 L.Ed.2d 700 (1982) 1, 3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 32

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526, 32 L.Ed.2d 15 (1972)..... 14

Other Federal Cases

Anderson v. Sullivan,
959 F.2d 690 (8th Cir. Ct. App. 1992)..... 17

Burton v. Central Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact Commission,
23 F.3d 208 (8th Cir. Ct. App. 1994)..... 5, 8

Campbell v. Clinton,
WL 376107 (D.D.C. 1999) 2, 31

Friedman v. Sheldon Community School District,
995 F.2d 802, 804 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 17

Hilton v. Pine Bluff Schools,
796 F.2d 230, 231 (8th Cir. Ct. App. 1986)..... 2, 20

Kahler Corp. v. John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co.,
W.L. 119176 (D. Minn. 1989) 5

Little Rock Family Planning Services, P.A. v. Dalton,
860 F. Supp. 609, aff'd 60 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1996) 15, 16

Minnesota Federation of Teachers v. Randall,
891 F.2d 1354 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 15, 16

Planned Parenthood v. Ehlmann,
137 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 2, 17, 38, 29, 30, 31

R. Roe et al. v. State of New York,
49 FRD 279 (1970) 7

Minnesota State Cases

<u>Doe v. Gomez,</u> 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	i, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18, 24, 25, 26, 29
<u>State v. Hultgren,</u> 295 Minn. 299, 204 N.W.2d 197 (1973)	5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343, 1367, 2201, 2202.....	1, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1396 (1996)	20, 21
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0625 (1978)	6, 31

Other

Jefferson, <u>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom,</u> reprinted in 5 <u>The Founders Constitution</u> 84 (P. Kurland and R. Lerner eds 1987)	11
